Pew Research Center
Pew Global Attitudes Project: Spring 2006 Survey
15 Nation Survey
—FINAL TOPLINE-*

United States — May 2-14, 2006 (N=1001) Turkey — April 1-25, 2006 (N=1013)
Russia — April 6-16, 2006 (N=1000) Indonesia — April 8-30, 2006 (N=1022)
Nigeria — April 20-29, 2006 (N=1000) Pakistan — April 7-28, 2006 (N=1277)
China - April 7-18, 2006 (N=2180) Jordan — April 5-27, 2006 (N=1000)
Japan — March 31 — April 21, 2006 (N=500) Egypt — April 5-27, 2006 (N=1000)

India — April 15 — May 3, 2006 (N=2029)

Great Britain — April 4-26, 2006 (N=902, includes N=412 Muslim oversample)®
France — April 5-19, 2006 (N=905, includes N=400 Muslim oversample)
Germany — April 5-27, 2006 (N=902, includes N=413 Muslim oversample)
Spain — April 7 — May 4, 2006 (N=979, includes N=402 Muslim oversample)

NOTE: Data based on national samples except in China, India, and Pakistan where the sample was
disproportionately or exclusively urban. See Methodological Appendix for details.

Q1 Now thinking about (survey country), overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things
are going in our country today?

Don’t know/
Satisfied Dissatisfied Refused
United States 29 65 6=100
May, 2005 39 57 4=100
March, 2004 39 55 6=100
April 8, 2003 50 41 9=100
Summer, 2002 41 55 4=100
Great Britain (GP) 35 58 6=99
May, 2005 44 51 5=100
March, 2004 38 58 4=100
May, 2003 46 49 5=100
March, 2003 30 63 7=100
Summer, 2002 32 64 4=100
Great Britain (Muslims) 51 38 11=100
France (GP) 20 80 1=101
May, 2005 28 71 *=09
March, 2004 32 68 *=100
May, 2003 44 56 *=100
March, 2003 31 67 2=100
Summer, 2002 32 67 1=100
France (Muslims) 33 67 *=100
Germany (GP) 29 67 5=101
May, 2005 25 73 2=100
March, 2004 20 78 2=100
May, 2003 25 73 2=100
March, 2003 18 79 3=100
Summer, 2002 31 66 2=99

Some questions in this topline were released with our June 13, 2006 report. However, data for the Muslim oversamples were not made
available at that time.

General population data from Great Britain, France, Germany, and Spain includes the Muslim oversamples,

but is weighted to be representative of the general population.
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Q.1 CONTINUED... Don’t know/

Satisfied Dissatisfied Refused
Germany (Muslims) 44 52 4=100
Spain (GP) 50 46 4=100
May, 2005 51 44 5=100
May, 2003 45 52 3=100
March, 2003 41 47 12=100
Spain (Muslims) 76 19 5=100
Russia 32 62 7=101
May, 2005 23 71 6=100
March, 2004 26 69 5=100
May, 2003 28 64 9=101
March, 2003 35 58 7=100
Summer, 2002 20 71 9=100
Egypt 55 42 2=99
Turkey 40 56 4=100
May, 2005 41 55 4=100
March, 2004 40 58 2=100
May, 2003 19 79 2=100
March, 2003 18 81 2=101
Summer, 2002 4 93 3=100
Indonesia 26 73 1=100
May, 2005 35 64 1=100
May, 2003 15 85 1=101
Summer, 2002 7 92 1=100
India 31 67 1=99
May, 2005 41 57 2=100
Summer, 2002 9 83 8=100
Pakistan 35 58 7=100
May, 2005 57 39 4=100
March, 2004 54 41 5=100
May, 2003 29 67 4=100
Summer, 2002 49 39 13=101
Jordan 53 44 3=100
May, 2005 69 30 1=100
March, 2004 59 30 11=100
May, 2003 42 56 2=100
Summer, 2002 21 78 1=100
Nigeria (GP)° 7 93 *=100
May, 2003 19 80 *=09
Nigeria (Christians) 5 95 0=100
May, 2003 20 80 0=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 8 92 *=100
May, 2003 19 80 1=100
China 81 13 6=100
May, 2005 72 19 10=101
Summer, 2002 48 33 19=100
Japan 27 72 1=100
Summer, 2002 12 86 2=100

The Nigeria sample includes 514 Christians and 468 Muslims. The general population sample is weighted to reflect the demographic
characteristics of the population.
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Q.2 Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or very
unfavorable opinion of (INSERT)? [READ ITEMS a. AND b. FIRST, FOLLOWED BY
ROTATING ITEMS c. THRU k.]

--- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---
Some Some Don’t know/
Total Very what Total Very what Refused

a. The United States

United States 77 49 28 17 7 10 5=99
May, 2005 83 50 33 14 4 10 3=100
Great Britain (GP) 56 11 45 33 13 20 11=100
May, 2005 55 13 42 38 11 27 7=100
March, 2004 58 15 43 34 10 24 8=100
May, 2003 70 18 52 26 12 14 5=101
March, 2003 48 14 34 40 16 24 11=99
Summer, 2002 75 27 48 16 4 12 9=100
Great Britain (Muslims) 23 6 17 65 47 18 14=102
France (GP) 39 2 37 60 17 43 1=100
May, 2005 43 3 40 57 15 42 *=100
March, 2004 37 6 31 62 20 42 1=100
May, 2003 43 9 34 57 19 38 *=100
March, 2003 31 6 25 67 22 45 2=100
Summer, 2002 63 9 54 34 8 26 2=99
France (Muslims) 30 4 26 69 31 38 1=100
Germany (GP) 37 2 35 60 14 46 3=100
May, 2005 41 4 37 54 10 44 5=100
March, 2004 38 3 35 59 10 49 3=100
May, 2003 45 6 39 54 12 42 1=100
March, 2003 25 4 21 71 30 41 4=100
Summer, 2002 61 9 52 35 4 31 4=100
Germany (Muslims) 24 4 20 67 42 25 10=101
Spain (GP) 23 4 19 73 36 37 5=101
May, 2005 41 14 27 50 16 34 9=100
May, 2003 38 8 30 56 27 29 6=100
March, 2003 14 3 11 74 39 35 12=100
Spain (Muslims) 19 4 15 76 55 21 5=100
Russia 43 9 34 47 19 28 10=100
May, 2005 52 9 43 40 10 30 8=100
March, 2004 47 9 38 44 15 29 10=101
May, 2003 36 11 25 55 23 32 9=100
March, 2003 28 4 24 68 25 43 4=100
Summer, 2002 61 8 53 33 6 27 6=100
Egypt 30 5 25 69 36 33 1=100
Turkey 12 2 10 76 67 9 12=100
May, 2005 23 4 19 67 54 13 10=100
March, 2004 30 6 24 63 45 18 7=100
May, 2003 15 2 13 83 68 15 3=101
March, 2003 12 3 9 84 67 17 5=101
Summer, 2002 30 6 24 55 42 13 15=100
The Pew -]
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Q.2 CONTINUED... --- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---
Some Some Don’t know/
Total Very what Total Very what Refused
Indonesia 30 7 23 67 25 42 4=101
May, 2005 38 6 32 57 17 40 5=100
May, 2003 15 2 13 83 48 35 1=99
Summer, 2002 61 5 56 36 9 27 3=100
India 56 18 38 28 14 14 16=100
May, 2005 71 29 42 17 9 8 12=100
Summer, 2002 54 22 32 27 16 11 19=100
Pakistan 27 7 20 56 42 14 17=100
May, 2005 23 6 17 60 48 12 17=100
March, 2004 21 4 17 61 50 11 18=100
May, 2003 13 3 10 81 71 10 6=100
Summer, 2002 10 2 8 69 58 11 20=99
Jordan 15 6 9 85 55 30 *=100
May, 2005 21 9 12 80 59 21 0=101
March, 2004 5 2 3 93 67 26 1=99
May, 2003 1 * 1 99 83 16 0=100
Summer, 2002 25 6 19 75 57 18 *=100
Nigeria (GP) 62 34 28 36 16 20 2=100
May, 2003 61 31 30 36 21 15 2=99
Nigeria (Christians) 89 55 34 8 3 5 4=101
May, 2003 85 49 36 13 5 8 2=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 32 11 21 67 31 36 1=100
May, 2003 38 14 24 59 37 22 3=100
China 47 9 38 43 6 37 10=100
May, 2005 42 5 37 53 13 40 5=100
Japan 63 8 55 35 6 29 3=101
Summer, 2002 72 13 59 26 3 23 2=100
b. Americans
United States 85 53 32 9 3 6 7=101
May, 2005 88 49 39 9 1 8 2=99
Great Britain (GP) 69 20 49 21 5 16 10=100
May, 2005 70 18 52 22 4 18 8=100
March, 2004 73 21 52 19 5 14 8=100
May, 2003 80 27 53 15 5 10 5=100
Summer, 2002 83 25 58 11 3 8 8=102
Great Britain (Muslims) 39 7 32 43 25 18 18=100
France (GP) 65 5 60 35 8 27 *=100
May, 2005 64 5 59 36 7 29 *=100
March, 2004 53 5 48 43 13 30 3=99
May, 2003 58 13 45 42 13 29 *=100
Summer, 2002 71 10 61 26 5 21 3=100
France (Muslims) 48 7 41 51 15 36 2=101
Germany (GP) 66 5 61 26 4 22 8=100
May, 2005 65 8 57 24 4 20 11=100
March, 2004 68 9 59 25 5 20 6=99
May, 2003 67 15 52 29 7 22 4=100
Summer, 2002 70 12 58 23 3 20 7=100
Germany (Muslims) 44 11 33 46 28 18 11=101
Spain (GP) 37 4 33 51 18 33 11=99
May, 2005 55 16 39 30 8 22 15=100
May, 2003 47 11 36 41 16 25 13=101
The Pew/ L]
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Q.2 CONTINUED... --- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---

Some Some Don’t know/
Total Very what Total Very what Refused
Spain (Muslims) 33 6 27 54 34 20 13=100
Russia 57 11 46 34 11 23 10=101
May, 2005 61 10 51 29 6 23 11=101
March, 2004 64 13 51 26 8 18 11=101
May, 2003 65 17 48 25 7 18 10=100
Summer, 2002 67 9 58 24 3 21 9=100
Egypt 36 8 28 63 33 30 1=100
Turkey 17 2 15 69 55 14 14=100
March, 2005 23 4 19 63 46 17 14=100
March, 2004 32 6 26 53 32 21 15=100
May, 2003 32 5 27 60 43 17 8=100
Summer, 2002 31 5 26 50 38 12 19=100
Indonesia 36 6 30 60 18 42 5=101
May, 2005 46 8 38 46 9 37 8=100
May, 2003 56 6 50 42 11 31 2=100
Summer, 2002 65 5 60 32 7 25 3=100
India 67 23 44 26 12 14 7=100
May, 2005 71 28 43 18 9 9 11=100
Summer, 2002 58 24 34 23 15 8 19=100
Pakistan 27 5 22 52 34 18 20=99
May, 2005 22 5 17 55 41 14 22=99
March, 2004 25 5 20 47 34 13 27=99
May, 2003 38 8 30 51 40 11 11=100
Summer, 2002 17 3 14 62 50 12 21=100
Jordan 38 2 36 61 30 31 1=100
May, 2005 34 9 25 66 39 27 0=100
March, 2004 21 4 17 73 33 40 6=100
May, 2003 18 3 15 82 46 36 *=100
Summer, 2002 53 21 32 46 29 17 1=100
Nigeria (GP) 56 28 28 40 19 21 4=100
May, 2003 67 32 35 29 17 12 3=99
Nigeria (Christians) 86 45 41 9 4 5 6=101
May, 2003 88 50 38 10 4 6 2=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 23 9 14 75 36 39 3=101
May, 2003 48 16 32 47 29 18 5=100
China 49 6 43 39 5 34 12=100
May, 2005 43 5 38 49 11 38 8=100
Japan 82 16 66 16 3 13 2=100
Summer, 2002 73 10 63 24 2 22 3=100
j. Iran
United States 25 8 17 57 31 26 19=101
Feb., 2006’ 7 1 6 86 46 40 7=100
Feb., 2004 17 3 14 77 31 46 6=100
March, 2003 13 2 11 79 31 48 8=100
Feb., 2002 11 2 9 84 38 46 5=100
August, 1998 11 1 10 75 40 35 14=100
March, 1996 6 1 5 84 46 38 10=100
Aug., 1991 13 1 12 79 35 44 9=100
Aug., 1989 5 1 4 89 62 27 6=100
The 1989, 1991, and 2002-2006 trends from Gallup.
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Q.2 CONTINUED...

Q.3

Great Britain (GP)
Great Britain (Muslims)
France (GP)

France (Muslims)
Germany (GP)
Germany (Muslims)
Spain (GP)

Spain (Muslims)
Russia

Egypt

Turkey

Indonesia

India

Pakistan

Jordan

Nigeria (GP)
Nigeria (Christians)
Nigeria (Muslims)
China

Japan

--- FAVORABLE --- --- UNFAVORABLE ---

Some Some Don’t know/
Total Very what Total Very what Refused
34 3 31 39 15 24 28=101
71 30 41 10 3 7 20=101
22 1 21 77 30 47 *=09
48 11 37 51 15 36 1=100
12 1 11 82 32 50 6=100
40 13 27 44 21 23 15=99
23 3 20 66 32 34 11=100
68 24 44 24 10 14 7=99
43 10 33 38 9 29 20=101
59 13 46 39 9 30 1=99
53 18 35 35 20 15 12=100
77 22 55 16 2 14 7=100
31 7 24 49 29 20 20=100
72 41 31 10 4 6 18=100
49 12 37 51 18 33 1=101
43 19 24 44 25 19 14=101
10 2 8 70 46 24 20=100
78 38 40 17 4 13 5=100
26 2 24 48 8 40 26=100
24 3 21 68 15 53 8=100

Which of the following phrases comes closer to describing your view? | favor the U.S.-led efforts
to fight terrorism, OR | oppose the U.S.-led efforts to fight terrorism.

United States
May, 2005
March, 2004
Summer, 2002

Great Britain (GP)
May, 2005
March, 2004
May, 2003
Summer, 2002

Great Britain (Muslims)

France (GP)
May, 2005
March, 2004
May, 2003
Summer, 2002
France (Muslims)
Germany (GP)
May, 2005
March, 2004
May, 2003
Summer, 2002
Germany (Muslims)
Spain (GP)
May, 2005
May, 2003

Favor Oppose
73 19
76 18
81 13
89 8
49 42
51 40
63 30
63 30
69 23
13 77
43 57
51 48
50 47
60 39
75 23
21 78
47 50
50 45
55 43
60 35
70 25
31 62
19 76
26 67
63 32

24

Don’t know/
Refused
8=100
6=100
6=100
3=100
10=101
9=100
7=100
7=100
8=100
10=100
1=101
1=100
3=100
1=100
3=101
1=100
3=100
5=100
2=100
5=100
5=100
7=100
5=100
7=100
5=100
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Q.3 CONTINUED... Don’t know/

Favor Oppose Refused
Spain (Muslims) 12 83 5=100
Russia 52 35 13=100
May, 2005 55 34 11=100
March, 2004 73 20 7=100
May, 2003 51 28 21=100
Summer, 2002 73 16 11=100
Egypt 10 82 8=100
Turkey 14 77 9=100
May, 2005 17 71 12=100
March, 2004 37 56 7=100
May, 2003 22 71 7=100
Summer, 2002 30 58 12=100
Indonesia 39 57 4=100
May, 2005 50 42 8=100
May, 2003 23 72 5=100
Summer, 2002 31 64 5=100
India 65 30 5=100
May, 2005 52 41 7=100
Summer, 2002 65 10 25=100
Pakistan 30 50 19=99
May, 2005 22 52 26=100
March, 2004 16 60 25=101
May, 2003 16 74 10=100
Summer, 2002 20 45 35=100
Jordan 16 74 11=100
May, 2005 12 86 1=99
March, 2004 12 78 10=100
May, 2003 2 97 1=100
Summer, 2002 13 85 2=100
Nigeria (GP) 49 47 4=100
May, 2003 60 36 4=100
Nigeria (Christians) 77 19 4=100
May, 2003 87 11 2=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 19 77 3=99
May, 2003 36 59 5=100
China 19 63 18=100
Japan 26 72 2=100
Summer, 2002 61 32 7=100

Q4 Do you think it’s a good thing or a bad thing that people (INSERT) come to live and work
in this country?

a. From the Middle East and North Africa

Don’t know/

Good thing Bad thing Refused

Great Britain (GP) 57 32 11=100
May, 2005 61 30 10=101
November, 2002 53 40 7=100
Great Britain (Muslims) 75 14 12=101
France (GP) 58 41 1=100
May, 2005 53 45 2=100
November, 2002 44 53 3=100
France (Muslims) 83 17 1=101

25 The Pew :"/ T\"

{J
Global ‘&¢” p_.
i t
Attitudes >



Q.4a CONTINUED... Don’t know/

Good thing Bad thing Refused

Germany (GP) 34 59 7=100
May, 2005 34 57 9=100
November, 2002 39 53 8=100
Germany (Muslims) 42 46 13=101
Spain (GP) 62 33 5=100
May, 2005 67 26 7=100
Spain (Muslims) 85 10 5=100

b. From East European countries
Don’t know/

Good thing Bad thing Refused

Great Britain (GP) 58 31 11=100
May, 2005 62 28 10=100
November, 2002 53 41 6=100
Great Britain (Muslims) 68 19 13=100
France (GP) 58 41 1=100
May, 2005 52 47 1=100
November, 2002 47 50 3=100
France (Muslims) 74 26 1=101
Germany (GP) 36 59 6=101
May, 2005 31 60 9=100
November, 2002 39 53 8=100
Germany (Muslims) 30 60 10=100
Spain (GP) 60 35 5=100
May, 2005 72 22 6=100
Spain (Muslims) 75 16 9=100

IF CHRISTIAN ASK ‘CHRISTIAN’, IF MUSLIM ASK ‘MUSLIM’, IF HINDU ASK ‘HINDU’:
Q.6 Do you think of yourself first as (name of country’s people) or first as a (Muslim/Christian/Hindu)?

Country’s Both equally  Other  Don’t know/
people Christian (VoL) (VoL) Refused (N)
United States 48 42 7 1 2=100 (N=820)
Great Britain 59 24 8 7 2=100 (N=215)
France 83 14 3 * *=100 (N=325)
Germany 59 33 8 1 *=100 (N=285)
Spain 60 14 21 4 1=100 (N=786)
Russia 63 16 20 1 1=101 (N=790)
Nigeria 43 53 3 0 1=100 (N=514)
Country’s Both equally  Other  Don’t know/
people Muslim (VOoL) (VOoL) Refused (N)
Great Britain (Muslims) 7 81 8 1 3=100 (N=412)
France (Muslims) 42 46 10 * 2=100 (N=400)
Germany (Muslims) 13 66 9 8 3=100 (N=413)
Spain (Muslims) 3 69 25 2 *=09 (N=402)
Egypt 23 59 18 * 0=100 (N=936)
Turkey 19 51 30 * *=100 (N=1001)
May 2005 29 43 27 - 1=100
Indonesia 39 36 25 0 0=100 (N=909)
May 2005 35 39 26 - *=100
Pakistan 6 87 7 * 0=100 (N=1233)
May 2005 7 79 13 - 1=100
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Q.6 CONTINUED...

Country’s
people Muslim
Jordan 21 67
May 2005 23 63
Nigeria 25 71
Country’s
people Hindu
India 90 10
ASK ALL:
Q.9

Q.9b

Both equally  Other ~ Don’t know/
(VOL) (VOL) Refused (N)
12 0=100 (N=972)
13 - *=99
2 * 2=100 (N=468)
Both equally  Other  Don’t know/
(VOL) (VOL) Refused (N)
* 0 *=100 (N=1720)

In your opinion, how many Europeans do you think are hostile toward Muslims — would you
say most, many, just some or very few?

Great Britain (GP)
Great Britain (Muslims)
France (GP)

France (Muslims)
Germany (GP)
Germany (Muslims)
Spain (GP)

Spain (Muslims)
Russia®

Egypt

Turkey

Indonesia

Pakistan

Jordan

Nigeria (GP)
Nigeria (Christians)
Nigeria (Muslims)

Just

Most Many some
15 25 38
24 18 34
19 37 28
18 21 32
18 45 27
22 29 22
26 34 27
10 21 32
12 26 40
30 33 30
20 37 26
10 26 40
38 23 10
22 28 36
11 27 26
9 19 22
14 36 30

Very
few
18
18
17
28
7
21
8
32
14
7
9
17
7
13
20
27
13

Don’t know/
Refused
4=100
6=100
*=101
1=100
3=100
7=101
5=100
6=101
8=100
1=101
7=99
7=100
21=99
1=100
16=100
23=100
7=100

In your opinion, how many Americans do you think are hostile toward Muslims — would you
say most, many, just some or very few?

United States
Egypt

Turkey

Indonesia

Pakistan

Jordan

Nigeria (GP)
Nigeria (Christians)
Nigeria (Muslims)

In Russia the question was worded

Just

Most Many some
13 26 37
26 31 28
26 35 23
14 29 35
35 24 14
21 30 30
15 28 25
11 17 23
19 40 26

Very
few
19
15
8
17
6
18
18
26
9

Don’t know/
Refused
6=100
1=101
8=100
6=101
21=100
1=100
15=101
22=99
5=99

: ““...how many Russians do you think are hostile toward Muslims...”
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Q.15 Do you think most Muslims coming to our country today want to adopt (survey country) customs and
way of life or do you think that they want to be distinct from the larger (survey country) society?*

Adopt Want to be Both Don’t know/
customs  distinct (VOoL) Refused

United States 33 44 6 16=99
May, 2005 32 49 6 13=100
Great Britain (GP) 22 64 6 7=99
May, 2005 19 61 12 9=101
Great Britain (Muslims) 41 35 12 12=100
France (GP) 46 53 * 1=100
May, 2005 36 59 4 1=100
France (Muslims) 78 21 1 1=101
Germany (GP) 17 76 4 3=100
May, 2005 9 88 1 2=100
Germany (Muslims) 30 52 9 10=101
Spain (GP) 21 67 7 4=99
May, 2005 20 68 8 4=100
Spain (Muslims) 53 27 16 5=101
Russia 10 69 13 9=101
May, 2005 12 72 9 8=101
India 43 48 5 4=100
May, 2005 28 61 5 6=100

Q.16  Inyour opinion, how strong a sense of Islamic identity do Muslims in our country have - very strong,
fairly strong, not too strong, or not strong at all?

Very Fairly Not too Not strong Don’t know/
strong strong strong atall Refused
United States 21 38 20 6 15=100
May, 2005 20 45 17 5 13=100
Great Britain (GP) 31 48 8 2 10=99
May, 2005 29 51 8 2 10=100
Great Britain (Muslims)28 44 19 6 3=100
France (GP) 14 62 18 5 1=100
May, 2005 19 63 13 4 1=100
France (Muslims) 17 58 17 8 1=101
Germany (GP) 39 45 10 2 3=99
May, 2005 33 41 14 4 7=99
Germany (Muslims) 18 28 35 14 5=100
Spain (GP) 35 44 11 2 9=101
May, 2005 30 44 12 2 12=100
Spain (Muslims) 24 40 28 4 4=100
Russia 13 31 29 5 23=101
May, 2005 10 35 31 5 20=101
India 49 33 11 2 5=100
May, 2005 38 39 13 3 7=100

In Russia and India, the question was worded “...Muslims in our country...”
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Q.17  Inyour opinion, these days do you think there is a growing sense of Islamic identity among Muslims
in our country or don’t you think so?

Yes No DK/Refused
United States 47 34 20=101
May, 2005 50 30 20=100
Great Britain (GP) 69 17 14=100
May, 2005 63 21 16=100
Great Britain (Muslims) 77 19 5=101
France (GP) 68 31 1=100
May, 2005 70 29 1=100
France (Muslims) 58 42 0=100
Germany (GP) 72 22 6=100
May, 2005 66 27 7=100
Germany (Muslims) 54 38 8=100
Spain (GP) 46 37 17=100
May, 2005 47 35 18=100
Spain (Muslims) 46 41 13=100
Russia 56 21 22=99
May, 2005 55 21 24=100
India 69 25 6=100
May, 2005 64 28 8=100

ASK IF THINKS GROWING SENSE OF ISLAMIC IDENTITY (Q17=1):
Q.18 Do you think this is a good thing or a bad thing for our country?

Don’t know/
Good thing Bad thing Refused \)
United States 37 46 17=100 (N=485)
May, 2005 42 48 10=100
Great Britain (GP) 27 59 15=101 (N=646)
May, 2005 31 56 13=100
Great Britain (Muslims) 86 9 5=100 (N=314)
France (GP) 11 87 2=100 (N=576)
May, 2005 9 89 2=100
France (Muslims) 59 38 3=100 (N=232)
Germany (GP) 11 83 6=100 (N=576)
May, 2005 10 85 5=100
Germany (Muslims) 48 37 16=101 (N=225)
Spain (GP) 13 82 5=100 (N=452)
May, 2005 16 76 8=100
Spain (Muslims) 75 14 11=100 (N=187)
Russia 24 54 23=101 (N=562)
May, 2005 23 61 16=100
India 21 78 2=101 (N=1408)
May, 2005 21 77 2=100
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ASK IF GROWING ISLAMIC IDENTITY IS A BAD THING (Q18=2):

Q.19  Which one of the following worries you most about Islamic identity in our country today?
(READ LIST) It can lead to violence; it can lead to a loss of personal freedoms; it will prevent
Muslims from integrating into our society.™

Lead to Loss of Prevent Don’t know/
violence freedoms integration Refused (N)
United States 48 20 27 5=100 (N=236)
May, 2005 47 23 23 7=100
Great Britain (GP) 38 8 49 5=100 (N=217)
May, 2005 30 12 54 4=100
France (GP) 50 17 33 *=100 (N=392)
May, 2005 50 25 25 *=100
France (Muslims) 40 15 45 0=100 (N=89)
Germany (GP) 50 8 42 *=100 (N=379)
May, 2005 41 12 46 1=100
Germany (Muslims) 19 12 58 11=100 (N=87)
Spain (GP) 48 5 41 6=100 (N=244)
May, 2005 48 18 30 4=100
Russia 54 18 17 11=100 (N=301)
May, 2005 66 11 18 5=100
India 68 22 8 2=100 (N=1095)
May, 2005 57 22 13 8=100

ASK ALL:

Q.20  How concerned, if at all, are you about the rise of Islamic extremism in our country these days?
Are you very concerned, somewhat concerned, not too concerned or not at all concerned about the
rise of Islamic extremism in our country these days?

Very Somewhat ~ Not too Not atall Don’t know/
concerned concerned concerned concerned Refused

United States 38 34 16 8 4=100
May, 2005 31 39 19 9 3=101
Great Britain (GP) 42 35 17 5 1=100
May, 2005 34 36 22 6 2=100
Great Britain (Muslims) 43 26 16 13 3=101
France (GP) 30 46 16 8 *=100
May, 2005 32 41 18 8 *=09
France (Muslims) 26 33 20 21 *=100
Germany (GP) 40 42 11 6 1=100
May, 2005 35 43 14 7 1=100
Germany (Muslims) 23 30 16 28 3=100
Spain (GP) 35 31 22 10 2=100
May, 2005 43 34 15 7 1=100
Spain (Muslims) 21 25 24 25 6=101
Russia 40 34 13 9 4=100
May, 2005 52 32 9 4 3=100
Egypt 29 39 19 11 2=100
Turkey 18 28 18 21 16=101
Indonesia 16 27 37 17 3=100
India 51 34 8 4 3=100
May, 2005 48 36 9 4 3=100
Pakistan 50 24 4 4 18=100
Jordan 33 36 22 8 1=100
10 Due to small sample sizes data are not reported for British Muslims and Spanish Muslims.
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Q.20 CONTINUED... Very Somewhat  Not too Not atall Don’t know/
concerned concerned concerned concerned Refused

Nigeria (GP) 25 29 24 21 1=100
Nigeria (Christians) 26 23 25 24 2=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 25 36 23 16 *=100

ASK MUSLIMS ONLY:
Q.24 How concerned, if at all, are you about the future of Muslims in this country — very concerned,
somewhat concerned, not too concerned, or not at all concerned?

Very Somewhat ~ Not too Not at all Don’t know/
concerned concerned concerned concerned Refused
Great Britain (Muslims) 49 31 12 7 2=101
France (Muslims) 38 34 14 14 *=100
Germany (Muslims) 28 31 15 25 2=101
Spain (Muslims) 30 39 20 9 2=100

ASK MUSLIMS ONLY:
Q.25  Overall, do you think that the quality of life for Muslim women in (survey country) is better, worse,
or about the same as the quality of life for women in most Muslim countries?

About Don’t know/

Better Worse the same Refused
Great Britain (Muslims) 58 13 25 4=100
France (Muslims) 62 16 21 *=99
Germany (Muslims) 50 17 31 2=100
Spain (Muslims) 46 16 36 2=100

ASK MUSLIMS ONLY:

Q.26  Please tell me how worried you are about each the following issues related to Muslims living in
(survey country). The first one is [READ ITEM]. Are you very worried, somewhat worried,
not too worried, or not at all worried about [READ ITEM, ROTATE]?

Very Somewhat  Nottoo Notatall Don’tknow/
worried  worried worried  worried Refused

a. Adecline in the importance of religion
among (survey country’s) Muslims

Great Britain (Muslims) 45 28 15 9 2=99
France (Muslims) 21 36 20 23 *=100
Germany (Muslims) 18 26 16 37 3=100
Spain (Muslims) 18 29 21 30 2=100

b.  Muslim women in (survey country)
taking on modern roles in society

Great Britain (Muslims) 22 22 27 27 2=100
France (Muslims) 16 30 18 34 2=100
Germany (Muslims) 9 11 16 58 6=100
Spain (Muslims) 10 22 20 45 2=99
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Q.26 CONTINUED... Very Somewhat Nottoo Notatall Don’t know/
worried  worried worried  worried Refused

c. The influence of music, movies, and
television on Muslim youth in
(survey country)

Great Britain (Muslims) 44 26 19 9 2=100
France (Muslims) 17 25 22 36 0=100
Germany (Muslims) 18 27 14 39 2=100
Spain (Muslims) 17 21 19 41 2=100

d. Unemployment among
(survey country) Muslims

Great Britain (Muslims) 46 32 13 6 4=101
France (Muslims) 52 32 9 7 0=100
Germany (Muslims) 56 25 8 9 3=100
Spain (Muslims) 55 28 10 7 1=101
e. Extremism among
(survey country) Muslims
Great Britain (Muslims) 44 26 15 11 4=100
France (Muslims) 30 35 17 19 *=101
Germany (Muslims) 23 30 16 24 7=100
Spain (Muslims) 22 24 22 29 3=100

ASK MUSLIMS ONLY IN EUROPEAN COUNTRIES AND ASK ALL IN NIGERIA:
Q.27 Do you think there is a struggle in (survey country) between moderate Muslims and Islamic
fundamentalists or don’t you think so?

Don’t know/

Yes No Refused
Great Britain (Muslims) 58 35 7=100
France (Muslims) 56 43 1=100
German (Muslims) 49 40 12=101
Spain (Muslims) 21 65 14=100
Nigeria (GP) 35 45 20=100
Nigeria (Christians) 35 33 33=101
Nigeria (Muslims) 36 60 4=100

ASK IF THINKS THERE IS A STRUGGLE (Q27=1)
Q.28  Which side do you identify with more in this struggle, moderate Muslims or Islamic
fundamentalists?

Moderate Islamic Don’t know/
Muslims  fundamentalists  Refused (N)
Great Britain (Muslims) 66 25 9=100 (N=242)
France (Muslims) 89 10 1=100 (N=219)
German (Muslims) 75 14 12=101 (N=193)
Spain (Muslims) 68 18 14=100 (N=84)
Nigeria (GP) 49 47 4=100 (N=352)
Nigeria (Christians) 48 47 6=101 (N=178)
Nigeria (Muslims) 49 49 2=100 (N=168)
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ASK MUSLIMS ONLY:
Q.31 Inthe last two years, have you personally had a bad experience due to your race, ethnicity, or
religion, or hasn’t this happened to you?

Don’t know/
Yes No Refused
Great Britain (Muslims) 28 72 *=100
France (Muslims) 37 63 0=100
Germany (Muslims) 19 81 *=100
Spain (Muslims) 25 74 1=100

ASK ALL:
Q.32 Have you heard about last year’s riots by youths from immigrant and working class suburbs in
France and elsewhere? [NOT ASKED IN FRANCE]

Yes, No, Don’t know/

have heard haven’t heard Refused
United States 55 44 1=100
Great Britain (GP) 80 20 0=100
Great Britain (Muslims) 63 36 1=100
Germany (GP) 91 8 1=100
Germany (Muslims) 86 14 0=100
Spain (GP) 78 20 2=100
Spain (Muslims) 69 30 1=100
Russia 67 28 4=99
Egypt 35 63 2=100
Turkey 61 34 5=100
Indonesia 18 72 11=101
India 26 54 20=100
Pakistan 11 65 24=100
Jordan 47 50 3=100
Nigeria (GP) 23 71 6=100
Nigeria (Christians) 31 63 7=101
Nigeria (Muslims) 15 80 6=101
China 27 63 11=101
Japan 89 11 0=100

ASK IF HEARD ABOUT RIOTS (Q32=1)
Q.33  Regardless of how you feel about the riots, were you sympathetic to the youths from immigrant
and working class suburbs in France who felt frustrated by their place in French society, or not?**

Yes, No, Don’t know/
sympathetic not sympathetic Refused (N)
United States 48 44 8=100 (N=704)
Great Britain (GP) 62 26 12=100 (N=650)
Great Britain (Muslims) 75 17 8=100 (N=257)
France (GP) 46 54 *=100 (N=905)
France (Muslims) 63 36 *=09 (N=400)
Germany (GP) 64 32 4=100 (N=815)
Germany (Muslims) 53 38 9=100 (N=355)
Spain (GP) 37 57 6=100 (N=731)
Spain (Muslims) 63 30 6=99 (N=280)
Russia 57 34 10=101 (N=674)

u In France, this question was asked of all respondents.

my

33 The Pew/.... @V,
ey,
Global ‘\s¢’

. Project
Attitudes >



ASK ALL:
Have you heard about the dispute about the publication of cartoons with the image of the prophet

Q.34

Muhammad?

Yes, No, Don’t know/

have heard  haven’t heard Refused

United States 65 34 1=100

Great Britain (GP) 88 12 0=100

Great Britain (Muslims) 96 4 0=100

France (GP) 86 14 0=100

France (Muslims) 93 7 0=100

Germany (GP) 91 9 0=100

Germany (Muslims) 96 4 0=100

Spain (GP) 84 15 1=100

Spain (Muslims) 80 19 1=100

Russia 71 26 3=100

Egypt 98 2 *=100

Turkey 89 8 3=100

Indonesia 75 21 4=100

India 44 42 14=100

Pakistan 87 8 5=100

Jordan 99 1 *=100

Nigeria (GP) 79 19 2=100

Nigeria (Christians) 69 27 4=100

Nigeria (Muslims) 91 8 1=100

China 23 67 10=100

Japan 64 36 *=100

ASK IF HEARD OF MUHAMMAD CARTOON (Q34=1):
Q.35  How did you first hear about this controversy? (READ)
Onthe On From a From a friend/ In your Internet/ Other
radio television newspaper family member church/mosque website (VOL) DK/Ref (N)
United States 11 63 12 5 * 7 1 1=100 (N=704)
Great Britain (GP) 20 55 20 3 * 1 * 1=100 (N=820)
Great Britain (Muslims) 7 56 14 15 1 4 2 1=100 (N=395)
France (GP) 23 59 12 3 * 2 0 *=100 (N=804)
France (Muslims) 7 65 12 9 2 5 * 0=100 (N=372)
Germany (GP) 15 59 17 3 0 4 1 1=100 (N=865)
Germany (Muslims) 5 73 9 8 * 4 * *=99 (N=401)
Spain (GP) 2 57 30 8 0 3 * *=100 (N=806)
Spain (Muslims) 1 54 17 18 6 3 1 0=100 (N=321)
Russia 9 85 4 1 0 1 * 1=101 (N=707)
Egypt 10 64 4 17 2 2 1 0=100 (N=922)
Turkey 1 96 2 1 * 1 0 0=101 (N=899)
Indonesia 1 89 3 6 1 * * 0=100 (N=760)
India 3 67 25 4 1 0 * *=100 (N=914)
Pakistan 12 43 13 29 2 * 1 *=100(N=1151)
Jordan 6 57 10 21 2 2 1 0=99 (N=987)
Nigeria (GP) 32 21 5 38 3 1 0 *=100 (N=791)
Nigeria (Christians) 18 35 11 34 0 1 0 0=99 (N=356)
Nigeria (Muslims) 44 10 1 40 5 * 0 *=100 (N=425)
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ASK MUSLIMS ONLY:

Q.39  Now I’m going to read you a list of individuals and organizations. Please tell me which one of these
you trust the most to offer you guidance as a Muslim. [READ LIST] your local Imam or sheik, national
religious leaders in (survey country), religious leaders on television, Imams and institutions outside our

country, such as al-Azhar or the Saudi Imams of Mecca and Medina.

Local Imam National religious Religious leaders Imams and None

or sheik leaders on television institutions outside (VOL) DK/Ref
Great Britain (Muslims) 42 4 4 28 16 6=100
France (Muslims) 26 18 6 31 19 1=101
Germany (Muslims) 18 25 3 12 32 10=100
Spain (Muslims) 26 5 4 30 30 6=101
Egypt 29 30 22 16 3 *=100
Turkey 27 37 6 7 16 8=101
Indonesia 60 30 3 4 2 1=100
Pakistan 46 19 6 11 7 11=100
Jordan 25 24 25 26 0 *=100
Nigeria 64 13 3 11 9 *=100

ASK MUSLIMS ONLY:

Q.39b  Which one of these do you trust the second most to offer you guidance as a Muslim. [READ LIST] your
local Imam or sheik, national religious leaders in (survey country), religious leaders on television, Imams

and institutions outside our country, such as al-Azhar or the Saudi Imams of Mecca and Medina.

Local Imam National religious Religious leaders Imams and

or sheik leaders on television institutions outside DK/Ref
Egypt 15 21 29 26 9=100
Turkey 27 21 7 7 38=100
Indonesia 23 45 20 6 6=100
Pakistan 14 28 12 10 36=100
Jordan 28 19 19 30 4=100
Nigeria 20 26 13 20 21=100

Q.46  Now thinking about the dispute between Israel and the Palestinians, which side do you sympathize
with more, Israel or the Palestinians?

Both Neither Don’t know/

Israel Palestinians (VOL) (VOL) Refused

United States 48 13 4 14 21=100
March, 2004 46 12 8 15 19=99
Mid-July, 2003 41 13 8 18 20=100
April, 2002 41 13 6 21 19=100
Mid-Oct., 2001 47 10 8 18 17=100
Early Sept., 2001 40 17 6 23 14=100
Sept. 1997 48 13 5 16 18=100
Sept. 1993 45 21 3 18 12=100
Chicago CFR 1990 34 13 7 26 20=100
Chicago CFR 1978 38 12 8 15 13=100
Great Britain (GP) 24 29 5 22 19=99
March, 2004 22 28 15 18 17=100
April, 2002 17 28 11 23 21=100
Great Britain (Muslims) 3 75 4 8 10=100
France (GP) 38 38 9 12 4=101
March, 2004 20 28 11 30 11=100
April, 2002 19 36 8 25 12=100
France (Muslims) 6 78 8 7 2=101
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Q.46 CONTINUED...

Both Neither Don’t know/
Israel Palestinians (VOL) (VOL) Refused
Germany (GP) 37 18 4 31 11=101
March, 2004 24 24 7 32 12=99
April, 2002 24 26 4 33 13=100
Germany (Muslims) 14 50 4 22 10=100
Spain (GP) 9 32 16 34 9=100
Spain (Muslims) 2 75 7 11 4=99
Russia 21 16 12 37 14=100
March, 2004 23 14 15 34 14=100
Egypt 2 97 1 * *=100
Turkey 5 63 2 16 14=100
March, 2004 6 63 4 16 11=100
Indonesia 4 72 5 12 7=100
India 20 22 19 11 27=99
Pakistan 6 59 7 6 23=101
March, 2004 1 81 1 2 14=99
Jordan 1 97 1 1 *=100
March, 2004 1 93 * 4 2=100
Nigeria (GP) 29 35 18 6 12=100
Nigeria (Christians) 47 12 16 10 15=100
Nigeria (Muslims) 10 61 19 2 8=100
China 7 23 12 15 42=99
Japan 25 23 8 29 16=101

ASK IF HEARD ABOUT HAMAS WINNING THE ELECTION (Q42b=1):
Q.47 Do you think it will be good or bad for the Palestinian people that Hamas won the election in January?

Don’t know/
Good Bad Refused (N)
United States 20 50 30=100 (N=644)
Great Britain (GP) 32 34 34=100 (N=622)
Great Britain (Muslims) 56 18 26=100 (N=294)
France (GP) 24 69 7=100 (N=748)
France (Muslims) 44 46 10=100 (N=332)
Germany (GP) 11 71 17=99 (N=719)
Germany (Muslims) 32 37 32=101 (N=284)
Spain (GP) 28 47 25=100 (N=705)
Spain (Muslims) 57 22 21=100 (N=315)
Russia 24 32 44=100 (N=518)
Egypt 76 13 11=100 (N=918)
Turkey 44 23 33=100 (N=567)
Indonesia 61 23 16=100 (N=310)
India 48 30 22=100 (N=452)
Pakistan 87 4 9=100 (N=303)
Jordan 68 16 16=100 (N=969)
Nigeria (GP) 47 39 14=100 (N=273)
Nigeria (Christians) 31 55 14=100 (N=145)
Nigeria (Muslims) 64 21 15=100 (N=126)
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ASK ALL:
Would you favor or oppose Iran acquiring nuclear weapons?

Q.51

United States
Great Britain (GP)

Great Britain (Muslims)

France (GP)
France (Muslims)
Germany (GP)
Germany (Muslims)
Russia

Egypt

Turkey

Indonesia

India

Pakistan

Jordan

Nigeria (GP)
Nigeria (Christians)
Nigeria (Muslims)
China

Japan

Favor Oppose
3 92
5 89

40 41
7 92
29 71
3 97
14 78
11 82
44 42
23 61
30 59
25 59
52 15
45 42
28 66
15 79
42 51
18 52
4 95
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Don’t know/
Refused

5=100
6=100
19=100
*=99
1=101
1=101
9=101
8=101
14=100
16=100
11=100
16=100
32=99
12=99
7=101
7=101
7=100
29=99
1=100

N
The Puw:; '(";.
Global ‘<e®” p_;
s t
Attitudes >



